ZyXEL G-260

802.11g Wireless USB 2.0 Adapter

User’s Guide

Version 1.00
12/2005

ZyXEL



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Copyright

Copyright © 2005 by ZyXEL Communications Corporation.

The contents of this publication may not be reproduced in any part or as awhole, transcribed,
stored in aretrieval system, translated into any language, or transmitted in any form or by any
means, electronic, mechanical, magnetic, optical, chemical, photocopying, manual, or
otherwise, without the prior written permission of ZyXEL Communications Corporation.

Published by ZyXEL Communications Corporation. All rights reserved.
Disclaimer

ZyXEL does not assume any liability arising out of the application or use of any products, or
software described herein. Neither does it convey any license under its patent rights nor the
patent rights of others. ZyXEL further reserves the right to make changes in any products
described herein without notice. This publication is subject to change without notice.

Trademarks
ZyNOS (ZyXEL Network Operating System) is aregistered trademark of ZyXEL

Communications, Inc. Other trademarks mentioned in this publication are used for
identification purposes only and may be properties of their respective owners.

Copyright 2



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) Interference
Statement

The device complies with Part 15 of FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions:

» Thisdevice may not cause harmful interference.

 This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operations.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference in acommercia environment. This equipment
generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy, and if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio/tel evision reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

1 Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

2 Increase the separation between the equipment and the receiver.

3 Connect the equipment into an outlet on acircuit different from that to which the receiver
is connected.

4 Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Notice 1

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance
could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This product has been designed for the WLAN 2.4 GHz network throughout the EC region and
Switzerland, with restrictions in France.

Caution

1 The equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment, under 47 CFR 2.1093 paragraph (d)(2).

2 This Transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other
antenna or transmitter.

3 Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Interference Statement



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Certifications

1 Go to www.zyxel.com
. | Trade hame Mosdel Mumber
2 Select your product from the drop-down list box on the |

ZyXEL home page to go to that product's page. | :-:.Tutf '.i'ﬂmrJ:r

3 Select the certification you wish to view from this page FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE

FE |

IR ARSI R IR M R B A

Bk ARG S Z(EDRIASAEER - JRRGET ] - vE] - PRI
B FE AR ~ ISR e R a T R R ERE

VUl DRGSR MBS ETRI R 2 TR GRS © RS

BTG - BERTER] > ks BB AR -

HUIE:.&@{:. TRIREERUEN S HERFES - (RUREHE AT
EFEEEIZE P R A FE R M e i T -

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Interference Statement 4



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

ZyXEL Limited Warranty

ZyXEL warrants to the original end user (purchaser) that this product is free from any defects
in materials or workmanship for a period of up to two (2) years from the date of purchase.
During the warranty period, and upon proof of purchase, should the product have indications
of failure due to faulty workmanship and/or materials, ZyXEL will, at its discretion, repair or
replace the defective products or components without charge for either parts or labor, and to
whatever extent it shall deem necessary to restore the product or components to proper
operating condition. Any replacement will consist of a new or re-manufactured functionally
equivalent product of equal value, and will be solely at the discretion of ZyXEL. This
warranty shall not apply if the product is modified, misused, tampered with, damaged by an
act of God, or subjected to abnormal working conditions.

Note

Repair or replacement, as provided under this warranty, is the exclusive remedy of the
purchaser. Thiswarranty isin lieu of all other warranties, express or implied, including any
implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular use or purpose. ZyXEL shall in
no event be held liable for indirect or consequential damages of any kind of character to the
purchaser.

To obtain the services of this warranty, contact ZyXEL's Service Center for your Return
Material Authorization number (RMA). Products must be returned Postage Prepaid. It is
recommended that the unit be insured when shipped. Any returned products without proof of
purchase or those with an out-dated warranty will be repaired or replaced (at the discretion of
ZyXEL) and the customer will be billed for parts and labor. All repaired or replaced products
will be shipped by ZyXEL to the corresponding return address, Postage Paid. This warranty
gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights that vary from country to
country.

Online Registration

Register online at www.zyxel.com for free future product updates and information.

5 ZyXEL Limited Warranty



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Customer Support

Please have the following information ready when you contact customer support.

* Product model and serial number.

e Warranty Information.

 Datethat you received your device.
« Brief description of the problem and the steps you took to solveit.

METHOD | SUPPORT E-MAIL TELEPHONEA WEB SITE
REGULAR MAIL
LOCATION SALES E-MAIL FAX FTP SITE
support@zyxel.com.tw | +886-3-578-3942 www.zyxel.com ZyXEL Communications Corp.
CORPORATE www.europe.zyxel.com | 6 Innovation Road Il
HEADQUARTERS Science Park

(WORLDWIDE)

sales@zyxel.com.tw

+886-3-578-2439

ftp.zyxel.com
ftp.europe.zyxel.com

Hsinchu 300
Taiwan

info@cz.zyxel.com

+420 241 091 350

CZECH REPUBLIC

info@cz.zyxel.com

+420 241 091 359

www.zyxel.cz

ZyXEL Communications
Czech s.r.o.

Modranska 621
143 01 Praha 4 - Modrany
Ceské Republika

support@zyxel.dk

+45 39 55 07 00

DENMARK

www.zyxel.dk

ZyXELCommunicationsA/S
Columbusvej 5

sales@zyxel.dk +45 39 55 07 07 2860 Soeborg
Denmark
support@zyxel.fi +358-9-4780-8411 www.zyxel.fi ZyXEL Communications Oy
FINLAND - Malminkaari 10
sales@zyxel.fi +358-9-4780 8448 00700 Helsinki
Finland
info@zyxel.fr +33 (0)4 72 52 97 97 www.zyxel.fr ZyXEL France
1rue des Vergers
FRANCE +33(0)4 725219 20 Bat.1/C
69760 Limonest
France
support@zyxel.de +49-2405-6909-0 www.zyxel.de ZyXEL Deutschland GmbH.
GERMANY Adenauerstr. 20/A2 D-52146

sales@zyxel.de

+49-2405-6909-99

Wuerselen
Germany

support@zyxel.com

+1-800-255-4101
+1-714-632-0882

www.us.zyxel.com

ZyXEL Communications Inc.
1130 N. Miller St.

NORTH AMERICA Anaheim
sales@zyxel.com +1-714-632-0858 ftp.us.zyxel.com CA 92806-2001
U.S.A.
support@zyxel.no +47 22 80 61 80 www.zyxel.no ZyXELCommunicationsA/S
NORWAY Nils Hansens vei 13
sales@zyxel.no +47 22 80 61 81 0667 Oslo
Norway
support@zyxel.es +34 902 195 420 www.zyxel.es ZyXEL Communications
SPAIN Alejandro Villegas 33
sales@zyxel.es +34 913 005 345 1°,28043Madrid
Spain
support@zyxel.se +46 31 744 7700 www.zyxel.se ZyXEL Communications A/S
SWEDEN Sjoporten 4, 41764 Goteborg

sales@zyxel.se

+46 31 744 7701

Sweden

Customer Support




ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

METHOD

LOCATION

SUPPORT E-MAIL

TELEPHONEA

WEB SITE

SALES E-MAIL

FAX

FTP SITE

REGULAR MAIL

UNITED KINGDOM

support@zyxel.co.uk

+44 (0) 1344 303044
08707 555779 (UK only)

www.zyxel.co.uk

sales@zyxel.co.uk

+44 (0) 1344 303034

ftp.zyxel.co.uk

ZyXEL Communications UK
Ltd.,11 The Courtyard,
Eastern Road, Bracknell,
Berkshire, RG12 2XB,
United Kingdom (UK)

a. “+" is the (prefix) number you enter to make an international telephone call.

Customer Support




ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Table of Contents

(707072 8 To | 1 1 SR PPPPPPPURTN 2

Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Interference Statement............... 3

ZYXEL Limited WaAITANTY ..occeieeiie ittt e e e e aaeeaeeeee s 5

OLT 1] (o] 4 1T AU T 0 o Lo o PSP 6

Table Of CONTENES .oviiiiiiiii it e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeesearnnane 8

LISt OF FIQUIES ittt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 12

RS A0} B = 1] = PP EURUURPRRRR 14

[ =] = Lo = T EUUURRRR 16
Chapter 1

(TS 01 o IS = 1 €= o S RUURURURR 18

1.1 ABOUL YOUI ZYXEL G-260  ..eoiiiiiiieeiiiiie e eiiee et e et e e et e et e e e e nneee e e e nneneeeens 18

1.1.1 APPlICAtiON OVEIVIEW ....uuuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiae s sas s e s s e s s s e e saaeaaaaaaasaaeaaaeens 18

1.2, 1.2 INfrASIUCLUIE ..cooeeiiiiiie et 18

L.11.2 Ad-HOC e ———— 19

1.2 ZyXEL G-260 Hardware and Utility Installation ............cccccveeriiiiiiiiiiiciieees 19

1.3 Configuration Methods ... 19

1.4 WINAOWS XP USEIS ONIY ....uvviiiiiieieie ittt e e et 19

1.5 Accessing the ZyXEL ULIlItY ...o.oooooiiiiiiiiiceeee e 20

1.6 Connecting to @ WiIreless LAN ......coiiiiiiiiiiie et 20

1.6.1 SILE SUIMVEY .ooveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiietieetiianraarrar s s e e e e e s e e e e e s 20

1.7 ZyXEL Utility SCre€n SUMMATY .....cocoviiiiiiiieee e secciiieiee e e e s sirirer e e e e e eee s 22
Chapter 2

WITeleSS LAN NEIWOIK ...eeiiiiiiiiieeeeeei ettt 24

2.1 WirelesSs LAN OVEIVIEW  ......uuiiiiiiiiee ittt ettt e e e e e e ee s 24

2,11 SSID ettt 24

2.1.2 Channel ..o, 24

2.1.3 Transmission Rate (TX RAE) ......ccevveiiiiiieiiiiiiie e 24

2.2 Wireless LAN SeCuUrity OVEIVIEW ......cooiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiieiieiiiessensienssnnninnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn 24

2.2.1 Data Encryption With WEP ... 25

2.2.2 IEEE 8B02.1X tviiieiiiiite e ettt et e ettt e et e e aa e nnae e e e 25

2.2.2.1 EAP AUhentiCation ..........ccuveiiiiieeiiiiie e 25

2.2 3 W PA(2) ettt e e a e 26

Table of Contents 8



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

2.2.3.1 User AUthentiCation .........cccuviiiiieeiiiiiieie e 26

2.2.3. 2 ENCIYPLON oottt 26

2.2.4 WPA(2)-PSK Application EXample .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 27

2.2.5 WPA with RADIUS Application Example ........ccocciiiiiiii, 27

ARG = oot Y/ o] 10 o TN 1Y/ o 1= T RSSO 28

2.4 Preamble TYPE ..ottt e et a e e e 28

2.5 Introduction t0 OTIST  coiiiiiiiiiiiiie e anaaes 29

2.5.1 ENabliNg OTIST ..ot 29

2. 5. L L AP e 29

2.5. 1.2 WIreless ClIENE ......ooviiieeiiiiiiiiiiii et 30

2.5.2 Starting OTIST  cooiieieeeicieie et e st r e e e e et ee e e e et e e e snaeaeeanneeeeeanns 31

2.5.3 NOtES ON OTIST et e e e e e e e eeeennn 31
Chapter 3

ZyXEL Utility Configuration ........ccooooiiiiiiiiiieeecc e e 34

3.1 The Link INfO SCrEEN ..o 34

3.1 Trend Chart ..o 35

3.2 The Site SUIVEY SCIEEN ....eiiiiiiiiie e e ettt e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e esnraereees 36

3.2.1 Connecting to @ WLAN NEtWOTrK .......cocoiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieee e 37

3.2.2 SECUNLY SEIINGS ...evvieiiiriie ettt 37

3.2.2. 1 WEP ENCIYPtioN .oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeee ettt 37

3.2.2.2 WPA/WPAZ ...ttt 39

3.2.2.3 WPA-PSK/WPAZ-PSK ...ttt enaeeee e 40

3.2.2.4 B02.1X ututiiiiiee et e e e e e eaaaraes 40

3.2.3 CoNfirM SAVE SCIEEN ....uueiiiecie e 41

3.3 The Profile SCIrEEN ...ovviiiiiee et 42

3.3.1 Adding @ NeW Profile ........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiieie e 43

3.4 The AAPLEN SCIEEM ....oiiiiiiiiie et 47
Chapter 4

=T =T =T g o = 50

4.1 ThE ADOUL SCIEEN  ..vviiiiiiiiiiiiiiitii e e e s e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e e e e eaeaaaaaaaaaes 50

4.2 Uninstalling the ZyXEL ULIlItY .....c.ooviiiiiiiecee e 50

4.3 Upgrading the ZyXEL ULIILY ......ovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiii s 51
Chapter 5

LR 181 o121 o To o) 41 o Yo [PPSR 54

5.1 Problems Starting the ZyXEL Utility Program ..............covvvviviiiviiieeiiiiiiiiiniiinniinnns 54

5.2 Problem with the LINK StatUS .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiice e 54

5.3 Problems Communicating With Other COMpPULErs .........c.cocovvieveieeee e, 55

Appendix A
Product SPeCIfiCatioNS .......uiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 56

9 Table of Contents



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Appendix B
Disable Windows XP Wireless LAN Configuration ToOOl............oooviiiiiiiiiinnnen. 58

Appendix C

Management with Wireless Zero Configuration ...........cccccccceeeiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee, 64
Appendix D

Types of EAP AUthentiCation .......c..uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 76
a0 1= PO 80

Table of Contents 10



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

11 Table of Contents



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

List of Figures

Figure 1 Application: INfrastruCture .........cooooiiiiiiiii e 18
Figure 2 Application: Ad-HOC ........oooiiiiiiiiii e 19
Figure 3 ZyXEL Utility: System Tray ICON ....ccooeeiieiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeees 20
Figure 4 ZyXEL ULility: SIt€ SUIVEY ....uviiiiieeei i a e ae e 21
Figure 5 ZyXEL Utility: Security SEettingS ......cccveeiiiiiieiiiiiie e 21
Figure 6 ZyXEL Utility: LinK INfO ....oooiiiiiiiii e 22
FIQUrE 7 MENU SUMIMATIY  ...uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiissse s se s s e e s e e e e e e e e e aeaeaaaaaeeaaeeaeeeaeeeeeeeeeeseereeees 22
Figure 8 WPA-PSK AUthentiCation .........cc.uvviiieiiiiiiieeee e 27
Figure 9 WPA with RADIUS Application EXample ...........ccoooviiiiiiiiiinniieceeieen 28
Figure 10 LinK INFO oo 34
Figure 11 Link Info: Trend Chart ... 35
FIQUIE 12 SItE SUIVEBY oiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e e e e e et e e e e e e e s s asarneaees 36
Figure 13 Security Settings: WEP  .....uiiiiiiieee e e e 37
Figure 14 Security Settings: WPA/MWPAZ .......oooiiiiiiii e 39
Figure 15 Security Settings: WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK ... 40
Figure 16 Security Settings: 802.1X ...uuuiiiieieiiiiiiiiiieeee e e e e e a e e e s a e 40
Figure 17 Confirm SAVE SCrEEN ....cccuiiiiiiieie ettt e e ae e 41
Figure 18 Profile SCreEN ....oviiiiiiiiie e 42
Figure 19 Profile: Add New Profile ... 44
Figure 20 Profile: Wireless Setting: Select a Channel ..., 45
Figure 21 Profile: Security Setting: ENCryption TYPE .....coooviviiiiiieieee e, 46
Figure 22 Profile: Security SEttiNg .......cceveiiiiiieiiiieeie e 46
Figure 23 Profile: Confirm New SettingS .......cccoviiiiiiiiiiiie e a7
Figure 24 Profile: Activate the Profile .........cccoooiiiiiiiiiii, 47
Figure 25 AdApLer SCIEEN ....viiiiie it e e e e e ee s 47
FIQUIE 26 ADOUL ... 50
Figure 27 Uninstall: CoONfIrM ..o 51
Figure 28 Uninstall: FINISN ......uuuiiii e 51
Figure 29 Windows XP: System Tray ICON .......ccccuviiiieieei e 58
Figure 30 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection ............cccccvvveeeeeneinnnns 59
Figure 31 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection ............ccccccceeveenennnen. 59
Figure 32 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Properties ................ 60
Figure 33 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection Properties ................ 60
Figure 34 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Status ....................... 61
Figure 35 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection Status .............ccc..c.... 61
Figure 36 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Properties ................ 62
Figure 37 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection Properties ................ 62
Figure 38 Windows XP SP2: WZC Not Available ...........cccccviiiiiiiieeiiiiiiieiieeee, 64
List of Figures 12



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Figure 39 Windows XP SP2: System Tray ICON ........ccccceoviiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 65
Figure 40 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection Status .............ccccc.... 65
Figure 41 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Status ..............cc....... 66
Figure 42 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection ..........ccccceeeveiiieiiennennn. 66
Figure 43 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Properties ................ 67
Figure 44 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection: WEP or WPA-PSK .. 68
Figure 45 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection: No Security ............. 68
Figure 46 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Association ..................... 69
Figure 47 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Authentication ................. 70
Figure 48 Windows XP: Protected EAP Properties ........cccceccvvvvievieeeeeiiiiiiiiienaeeenn 71
Figure 49 Windows XP: Smart Card or other Certificate Properties ............ccc....... 72
Figure 50 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Networks: Preferred Networks .................. 74
Figure 51 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Networks: Preferred Networks ................. 74

13 List of Figures



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

List of Tables

Table 1 ZyXEL Utility: System Tray ICON .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiie e 20
Table 2 ZyXEL Utility: Menu SCreen SUMMATY ......cooioiiieeiiiireeiniieenreeeeseneee e 22
Table 3 LINK INFO oo a e 34
Table 4 Link Info: Trend Chart ... 35
TabIE 5 SIE SUIVEY ..o 36
Table 6 Security Settings: WEP ...t 38
Table 7 Security Settings: WPA/WPAZ .......ooviieiieiieiiiiii s 39
Table 8 Security Settings: WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK ......ccoiiiiiiiieeee e 40
Table 9 Security SettiNgS: 802.1X ...uuuviiieeeiiiiiiiiiiree e e e e s et e e e e e e s e ereeeeeeeennnes 41
Table 10 Confirm SAVE SCrEEN  ......uiiiiiiiiee et e e e e 42
Table 11 Profile SCrEEN  .......cii e 43
Table 12 Profile: Add New Profile ... 44
Table 13 Profile: Wireless Setting: Select a Channel .........cccccccoviiiiiiiiiieee i, 45
TabIe 14 AGAPLET ..o 48
TabBIE 15 ADOUL ..ottt e e et e e e e e e e aae s 50
Table 16 Troubleshooting Starting ZyXEL Utility Program ..........cccccccvveeeeeeeiinnnee, 54
Table 17 Troubleshooting Link QUAIILY ........ccvvviiriieeeriiiiiiiiee e 54
Table 18 Troubleshooting Communication Problem ............cccccoiiiiiiiiieee i, 55
Table 19 Product SPeCifiCatiONS  .........coiiiiiiiieiiiiie et 56
Table 20 Windows XP SP2: System Tray ICON ..........uuvvvivuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinin 65
Table 21 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection ..........cccccceeevviineeennne. 67
Table 22 Windows XP: Wireless NetWOrKS ........coveiiiriiiiiiiiiiieee e 68
Table 23 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Association ...................... 69
Table 24 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Authentication .................. 70
Table 25 Windows XP: Protected EAP Properties ........ccccccevvveeeiiiiiiiiiieiecee s 72
Table 26 Windows XP: Smart Card or other Certificate Properties ...........cccccco.... 73
Table 27 Comparison of EAP Authentication TYPES .........cccocveiiiiiiieiiiiiie e 77
Table 28 Wireless Security Relational MatriX ...............eevvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii. 79
List of Tables 14



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

15 List of Tables



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Preface

Congratulations on your purchase of the ZyXEL G-220F 802.11g Wireless USB Adapter.

Note: Register your product online to receive e-mail notices of firmware
upgrades and information at www.zyxel.com for global products, or at
www.us.zyxel.com for North American products.

Your ZyXEL G-260 iseasy toinstall and configure.

About This User's Guide

This manual is designed to guide you through the configuration of your ZyXEL G-260 for its
various applications.

Related Documentation
* Supporting Disk
Refer to the included CD for support documents.
e Quick Start Guide

The Quick Start Guide is designed to help you get up and running right away. They
contain hardware install ation/connection information.

» ZyXEL Glossary and Web Site

Please refer to www.zyxel.com for an online glossary of networking terms and additional
support documentation.

User Guide Feedback

Help us help you. E-mail all User Guide-related comments, questions or suggestions for
improvement to techwriters@zyxel.com.tw or send regular mail to The Technical Writing
Team, ZyXEL Communications Corp., 6 Innovation Road I, Science-Based Industrial Park,
Hsinchu, 300, Taiwan. Thank you.

Syntax Conventions

» “Enter” meansfor you to type one or more characters. “ Select” or “ Choose” means for
you to use one predefined choices.

e The SMT menu titles and labels arein Bold Times New Roman font. Predefined field
choicesarein Bold Arial font. Command and arrow keys are enclosed in square
brackets. [ENTER] meansthe Enter, or carriage return key; [ESC] means the Escape key
and [SPACE BAR] means the Space Bar.

* Mouse action sequences are denoted using a comma. For example, “ click the Appleicon,
Control Panels and then Modem” meansfirst click the Apple icon, then point your
mouse pointer to Control Panels and then click M odem.

Preface 16



ZyXEL G-260 User’'s Guide

Graphics Icons Key

Wireless Access Point

&

Computer

Notebook Computer

Modem Wireless Signal
. i
e
\'\.‘ Thw — St \'LI
Telephone Switch Router

Internet Cloud

N

* For brevity's sake, we will use “e.g.,” asashorthand for “for instance”, and “i.e.,” for
“that is’ or “in other words’ throughout this manual.

» The ZyXEL G-220F 802.11g Wireless USB Adapter may be referred to asthe ZyXEL G-
260 in this user’s guide.

17

Preface



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

CHAPTER 1
Getting Started

This chapter introduces the ZyXEL G-260 and prepares you to use the ZyXEL Utility.

1.1 About Your ZyXEL G-260

The ZyXEL G-260 isan |EEE 802.11g compliant wireless LAN USB adapter.

The following lists the main features of your ZyXEL G-260. See the product specificationsin
the appendix for detailed features.

« Automatic rate selection.

 Security: WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy), |EEE 802.1x, WPA-PSK, WPA (Wi-Fi
Protected Access), WPA2-PSK and WPA2

A built-in antenna

Driver and utility support for Windows 98 Second Edition, Windows M E, Windows 2000
and Windows XP.

1.1.1 Application Overview
This section describes some network applications for the ZyXEL G-260.
1.1.1.1 Infrastructure

To connect to a network viaan Access Point (AP), set the ZyXEL G-260 network type to
Infrastructure. Through the AP, you can access the Internet or the wired network behind the
AP

Figure 1 Application: Infrastructure

T i
|
L2 -
= = —
— [
B551 [ BEE 2

E&S

Chapter 1 Getting Started 18



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

1.1.1.2 Ad-Hoc

In case you prefer to set up a small independent wireless workgroup without an AP, use the
Ad-Hoc mode.

Ad-hoc mode does not require an AP or awired network. Two or more wireless clients
communicate directly to each other.

Figure 2 Application: Ad-Hoc

- -

L 1
Ad-hioc Wireless LAaMN
{IBSE)

[ L

1.2 ZyXEL G-260 Hardware and Utility Installation

Follow the instructions in the Quick Start Guide to install the ZyXEL Utility and make
hardware connections.

1.3 Configuration Methods
To configure your ZyXEL G-260, use one of the following applications:

* Wireless Zero Configuration (WZC) (recommended for Windows XP)

e ZyXEL Utility
* Odyssey Client Manager (not supplied)
Note: Do NOT use the Windows XP configuration tool or the Odyssey Client Manager
and the ZyXEL Utility at the same time.

Refer to the Odyssey Client Manager documentation for more information.

1.4 Windows XP Users Only

You must disable WZC if you want to use the ZyXEL utility. Refer to the appendices on how
to deactivate WZC or how to use WZC to manage the ZyXEL G-260.

Note: When you use the ZyXEL Ultility, it automatically disables the Windows XP
wireless configuration tool.

19 Chapter 1 Getting Started



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

1.5 Accessing the ZyXEL Utility

After you install and start the ZyXEL Utility, an icon for the ZyXEL Utility appearsin the
system tray.

Note: When the ZyXEL Utility system tray icon displays, the ZyXEL G-260 is installed
properly.

When you use the ZyXEL Utility, it automatically disables the Windows XP
wireless configuration tool.

Figure 3 ZyXEL Utility: System Tray Icon

Z

It

The color of the ZyXEL Utility system tray icon indicates the status of the ZyXEL G-260.
Refer to the following table for details.

Table 1 ZyXEL Utility: System Tray lcon

COLOR |DESCRIPTION

Red The ZyXEL G-260 is operating in wireless station mode but is not connected to a wireless
network.

Green The ZyXEL G-260 is operating in wireless station mode and connected to a wireless
network.

Double-click on the ZyXEL Wireless LAN Utility icon in the system tray to open the ZyXEL
Utility. The ZyXEL Utility screensare similar in al Microsoft Windows versions. Screens for
Windows 2000 are shown.

Note: Click the icon (located in the top right corner) to display the on-line help
window.

1.6 Connecting to a Wireless LAN

The following sections show you how to associate with a network using the ZyXEL Utility.
You can either manually connect to a network or configure aprofile to have the ZyXEL G-260
automatically connect to a specific network. Otherwise, configure nothing and |eave the
ZyXEL G-260 to automatically scan for and connect to any other available network without
security.

See the next chapters for detailed field descriptions.
1.6.1 Site Survey

After you install the ZyXEL Utility and then insert the ZyXEL G-260, follow the steps below
to connect to a network using the Site Survey screen.

Chapter 1 Getting Started 20



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

1 Make sure awireless network is available and within range.
2 Openthe ZyXEL Utility and click the Site Survey tab to open the screen as shown next.
3 Click Scan to search for available wireless networks.

Figure 4 ZyXEL Utility: Site Survey

{ i &
= a P G A
_" H | ek i [HTi ol B
| B { Chanesi~ | 5]
-l e
| Tharmal 1
i EE1_IT ¥ T |
P WE
by sl B L]

FRAL Aaldirmes: DCcRO0TIONS A 5E

Soreeryed of: | 58:18

4 Tojoin anetwork, either click an SSID in the table and then click Connect or double-
click an SSID.

5 If the wireless security is activated for the selected wireless network, the Security
Settings screen displays. This screen varies according to the network’s encryption
method. Configure the same security settings as the associated network.

Note: If the selected network is unavailable or security settings are not correct, the
ZyXEL G-260 will be disconnected.

Figure 5 ZyXEL Utility: Security Settings

10 EFT -

Ererpphian Typa | [— -

Haas Mo sas:

Tawrviad Lesp 1 =

Erwl

6 Verify that you have successfully connected to the selected network and check the
network information in the Link Info screen. If the ZyXEL G-260 is not connected to a
network, the fields in this screen are blank.

21 Chapter 1 Getting Started



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Figure 6 ZyXEL Utility: Link Info

Paolile Paee OCTAIET Trarmmrdl Habe:  Okhos

Pl sk S Sl Iyl Rerriew Bate: [ o
AP AL Rl (N ] 10T G B O fl e gl O
Mo e b 0 igie | EIREL R S merk Mamhey f
Trarrris son Eale 5§ Mbpa Toit il Trawwrndd: 3
Sererfty DOSRE Tl Hevwiem 3
hamek & Lindki Quaaliy: -7 cies
Famagd g
S HiTEh EEEFEsgrrrF [ELARTE LI R RO R

1.7 ZyXEL Utility Screen Summary

This sections describes the ZyXEL Utility screens.

Figure 7 Menu Summary

s S
e =
II\'.I

av Ml

The following table describes the menus.

Table 2 ZyXEL Utility: Menu Screen Summary

TAB DESCRIPTION

Link Info Use this screen to see your current connection status, configuration and data rate
statistics.

Site Survey Use this screen to

e scan for a wireless network
« configure wireless security (if activated on the selected network).
* connect to a wireless network.

Profile Use this screen to add, delete, edit or activate a profile with a set of wireless and
security settings.

Adapter Use this screen to configure a transfer rate, enable power saving and use OTIST
(One-Touch Intelligent Security Technology).

Chapter 1 Getting Started 22



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

23 Chapter 1 Getting Started



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

CHAPTER 2
Wireless LAN Network

This chapter provides background information on wireless LAN network.

2.1 Wireless LAN Overview

This section describes the wireless LAN network terms and applications.

2.1.1 SSID

The SSID (Service Set ldentity) is a unique name shared among all wireless devicesin a
wireless network. Wirel ess devices must have the same SSID to communi cate with each other.

2.1.2 Channel

A radio frequency used by awireless device is called a channel.

2.1.3 Transmission Rate (Tx Rate)

The ZyXEL G-260 provides various transmission (data) rate options for you to select. Options
include Fully Auto, 1 Mbps, 2 Mbps, 5.5 Mbps, 6 Mbps, 9 Mbps, 11 Mbps, 12 Mbps, 18
Mbps, 24 M bps, 36 M bps, 48 Mbps and 54 M bps. In most networking scenarios, the factory
default Fully Auto setting proves the most efficient. This setting allows your ZyXEL G-260to
operate at the maximum transmission (data) rate. When the communication quality drops
below acertain level, the ZyX EL G-260 automatically switchesto alower transmission (data)
rate. Transmission at lower data speeds is usually more reliable. However, when the
communication quality improves again, the ZyXEL G-260 gradually increases the
transmission (data) rate again until it reaches the highest avail able transmission rate. You can
select any of the above options. If you wish to balance speed versus reliability, select 54 M bps
in a networking environment where you are certain that all wireless devices can communicate
at the highest transmission (data) rate. 1 Mbps or 2 M bps are used often in networking
environments where the range of the wireless connection is more important than speed.

Note: With USB1.0/1.1, the ZyXEL G-260 can only transmit at up to 11Mbps.

2.2 Wireless LAN Security Overview

Wireless LAN security is vital to your network to protect wireless communications.

Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network 24



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Configure the wireless LAN security using the Configuration or the Profile Security
Settings screen. If you do not enable any wireless security on your ZyXEL G-260, the ZyXEL
G-260's wireless communications are accessible to any wireless networking device that isin
the coverage area.

2.2.1 Data Encryption with WEP

WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) encryption scrambles all data packets transmitted between
the ZyXEL G-260 and the AP or other wireless stations to keep network communications
private. Both the wireless stations and the access points must use the sasme WEP key for data
encryption and decryption.

There are two waysto create WEP keysin your ZyXEL G-260.

« Automatic WEP key generation based on a“ password phrase” called a passphrase. The
passphrase is case sensitive. You must use the same passphrase for all WLAN adapters
with this feature in the same WLAN.

For WLAN adapters without the passphrase feature, you can till take advantage of this
feature by writing down the four automatically generated WEP keys from the Security
Settings screen of the ZyXEL Utility and entering them manually asthe WEP keysin the
other WLAN adapter(s).

 Enter the WEP keys manually.

Your ZyXEL G-260 allows you to configure up to four 64-bit, 128-bit or 256-bit WEP
keys and only one key is used as the default key at any one time.

2.2.2 |[EEE 802.1x

The IEEE 802.1x standard outlines enhanced security methods for both the authentication of
wireless stations and encryption key management. A uthentication can be done using an
external RADIUS server.

2.2.2.1 EAP Authentication

EAP (Extensible Authentication Protocol) is an authentication protocol that runs on top of the
| EEE 802.1x transport mechanism in order to support multiple types of user authentication. By
using EAP to interact with an EAP-compatible RADIUS server, an access point helpsa
wireless station and a RADIUS server perform authentication.

The type of authentication you use depends on the RADIUS server and an intermediary AP(s)
that supports |EEE 802.1x. The ZyXEL G-260 supports EAP-TLS and EAP-PEAP. Refer to
Appendix D on page 76 for descriptions.

For EAP-TL S authentication type, you must first have a wired connection to the network and
obtain the certificate(s) from a certificate authority (CA). A certificate (also called digital 1Ds)
can be used to authenticate users and a CA issues certificates and guarantees the identity of
each certificate owner.

25

Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

2.2.3 WPA(2)

Wi-Fi Protected Access (WPA) is asubset of the IEEE 802.11i standard. Key differences
between WPA (2) and WEP are user authentication and improved data encryption.

2.2.3.1 User Authentication

WPA(2) applies IEEE 802.1x and Extensible Authentication Protocol (EAP) to authenticate
wireless clients using an external RADIUS database.

Therefore, if you don't have an external RADIUS server, you should use WPA(2)-PSK (WPA
-Pre-Shared Key) that only requires asingle (identical) password entered into each access
point, wireless gateway and wireless client. Aslong as the passwords match, a client will be
granted accessto aWLAN.

2.2.3.2 Encryption

WPA improves data encryption by using Temporal Key Integrity Protocol (TKIP), Message
Integrity Check (MIC) and |EEE 802.1x. In addition, WPA2 uses Advanced Encryption
Standard (AES) to offer stronger encryption.

Temporal Key Integrity Protocol (TKIP) uses 128-bit keysthat are dynamically generated and
distributed by the authentication server. It includes a per-packet key mixing function, a
Message Integrity Check (MIC) named Michael, an extended initialization vector (IV) with
sequencing rules, and a re-keying mechanism.

TKIP regularly changes and rotates the encryption keys so that the same encryption key is
never used twice. The RADIUS server distributes a Pairwise Master Key (PMK) key to the AP
that then sets up akey hierarchy and management system, using the pair-wise key to
dynamically generate unique data encryption keys to encrypt every data packet that is
wirelessly communicated between the AP and the wireless clients. This all happensin the
background automatically.

AES (Advanced Encryption Standard) is a newer method of data encryption that also uses a
secret key. Thisimplementation of AES applies a 128-bit key to 128-bit blocks of data.

The Message Integrity Check (MIC) is designed to prevent an attacker from capturing data
packets, atering them and resending them. The MIC provides a strong mathematical function
in which the receiver and the transmitter each compute and then compare the MIC. If they do
not match, it is assumed that the data has been tampered with and the packet is dropped.

By generating unique data encryption keys for every data packet and by creating an integrity
checking mechanism (MIC), TKIP makes it much more difficult to decode data on a Wi-Fi
network than WER, making it difficult for an intruder to break into the network.

Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network 26



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

The encryption mechanisms used for WPA(2) and WPA(2)-PSK are the same. The only
difference between the two is that WPA (2)-PSK uses a simple common password, instead of
user-specific credentials. The common-password approach makes WPA (2)-PSK susceptibleto
brute-force password-guessing attacks but it's still an improvement over WEP asit employsan
easier-to-use, consistent, single, a phanumeric password.

2.2.4 WPA(2)-PSK Application Example

A WPA(2)s-PSK application looks as follows.

1 First enter identical passwords into the AP and all wireless clients. The Pre-Shared Key

(PSK) must consist of between 8 and 63 ASCII characters (including spaces and
symboals).

2 The AP checks each client's password and (only) alowsit to join the network if it
matches its password.

3 The AP derives and distributes keys to the wireless clients.

4 The AP and wireless clients use the TKIP encryption process to encrypt data exchanged
between them.

Figure 8 WPA-PSK Authentication
PSK

—

i

/
Nl

y
{

2.2.5 WPA with RADIUS Application Example

You need the IP address of the RADIUS server, its port number (default is 1812), and the
RADIUS shared secret. A WPA-RADIUS application example with an external RADIUS
server looks asfollows. "A" isthe RADIUS server. "DS" is the distribution system.

1 The AP passes the wireless client's authentication request to the RADIUS server.

2 The RADIUS server then checks the user's identification against its database and grants
or denies network access accordingly.

3 The RADIUS server distributes a Pairwise Master Key (PMK) key to the AP that then
sets up akey hierarchy and management system, using the pair-wise key to dynamically
generate unique data encryption keys to encrypt every data packet that is wirelessly
communicated between the AP and the wireless clients.

27 Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Figure 9 WPA with RADIUS Application Example

P
k

#
F

[ B
i
LY

2.3 Encryption Type

The |EEE 802.11b/g standard describes a simple encryption method between the wireless
stations and AP. Two encryption types are defined: an Open system mode and a Shared key
mode.

« Open System mode isimplemented for ease-of-use and when security is not an issue.
The wireless station and the AP do not share a secret key. Thus the wireless stations can
associate with any AP and listen to any data transmitted plaintext.

» Shared Key mode involves a shared secret key to authenticate the wirel ess station to the
AP Thisrequires you to enable the WEP encryption and specify a WEP key on both the
wireless station and the AP.

2.4 Preamble Type

Preamble is used to signa that datais coming to the receiver.

Short preamble increases performance as less time sending preamble means more time for
sending data. All IEEE 802.11b/g compliant wireless adapters support long preamble, but not
al support short preamble.

Select Long Preambleif you are unsure what preamble mode the wirel ess adapters support,
and to provide more reliable communications in busy wireless networks.

Select Short Preamble if you are sure the wireless adapters support it, and to provide more
efficient communications.

Select Auto to have the ZyXEL G-260 automatically use short preamble when all access
point/wireless stations support it, otherwise the ZyXEL G-260 uses long preamble.

Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network 28



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Note: The ZyXEL G-260 and the access point/wireless stations MUST use the same
preamble mode in order to communicate.

2.5 Introduction to OTIST

In awireless network, the wireless clients must have the same SSID and security settings as
the access point (AP) or wireless router (we will refer to both as“ AP’ here) in order to
associate with it. Traditionally this meant that you had to configure the settings on the AP and
then manually configure the exact same settings on each wireless client.

OTIST (One-Touch Intelligent Security Technology) allows you to transfer your AP's SSID
and WEP or WPA-PSK security settings to wireless clients that support OTIST and are within
transmission range. You can also choose to have OTIST generate a WPA-PSK key for you if
you didn’t configure one manually.

2.5.1 Enabling OTIST

You must enable OTIST on both the AP and wireless client before you start transferring
settings.

We use the Prestige 334WT in this guide as an example. Screens may vary dightly for your
ZyXEL devices.

Note: The AP and wireless client(s) MUST use the same Setup key.

2511 AP

On the Prestige 334WT, you can enable OTIST using the Reset button or the web
configurator. If you use the Reset button, the default (01234567) or previous saved (through
the web configurator) Setup key is used to encrypt the settings that you want to transfer.

Hold in the Reset button for one or two seconds.

Note: If you hold in the Reset button too long, the device will reset to the factory
defaults!

In the web configurator, go to the Wireless L AN main screen and then select OTIST. To
change the Setup key, enter zero to eight printable characters. To have OTIST automatically
generate a WPA-PSK key, select the Yes check box. If you manually configured a WEP key
or aWPA-PSK key and you also selected this check box, then the key you manually
configured is used.

29

Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

* WIRELESS LAN

[ wirsless | MAC Filter | Rooming OTIST
One-tnach Inielbigent Security Techoonlogy
Sartup My |I]I.'|“3-l“.'|ﬁ]'

F Yos| Mease enbance the Winsless Security Ll bo WES-PSE mudamatically if noams WLAN
SEOUNTyY has hoom sef, This will generate & random PSE key laber fon your comssisncn,

Start]

2.5.1.2 Wireless Client

Start the ZyXEL Utility and click the Adapter tab. Select the Auto Security check box, enter
the same Setup Key asyour AP'sand click Save.

Tranufes Bk h., fadn ﬂ
ik Tppr j_..“ ﬂ
Famer Siyn g Mine P—""""“"" Careres Wi _-J

( ™ s aioeee sk el cgend Seoedy Tenbosbogy |
[

frrhgricey

"

Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network 30



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

2.5.2 Starting OTIST

Note: You must click Start in the AP OTIST web configurator screen and Save in the
wireless client(s) Adapter screen all within three minutes (at the time or
writing). You can start OTIST in the wireless clients and AP in any order but
they must all be within range and have OTIST enabled.

1 Inthe AP, aweb configurator screen pops
up showing you the security settingsto
transfer. After reviewing the settings, click
OK. =]

2 This screen appears while OTIST settings are being transferred. It closes when the
transfer is complete.

1'-_ The amnaty o SEE-Ir v o WM s, Tt by i B sVl

Hin B sy Eemin g
. -

 Inthewirgless client, you see this screen if
it can't find an OTIST-enabled AP (with the
same Setup key). Click OK to go back to v OTIET A
the ZyXEL utility main screen.

« If thereis more than one OTIST-enabled AP within range, you see a screen asking you
to select one AP to get settings from.

2.5.3 Notes on OTIST

1 If you enabled OTIST in the wireless client, you see this screen each time you start the
ZyXEL utility. Click Yesfor it to search for an OTIST-enabled AP.

Do iynd ezl 1D WSt OTTSTT Rinctaan®

Dhoei T phvoas i) DYaR was 00 A0S0

2 If an OTIST-enabled wireless client loses its wireless connection for more than ten
seconds, it will search for an OTIST-enabled AP for up to one minute. (If you manually
have the wireless client search for an OTIST-enabled AP, there is no timeout; click
Cancel inthe OTIST progress screen to stop the search.)

31 Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

3 When the wireless client finds an OTIST-enabled AP, you must still click Sart inthe AP
OTIST web configurator screen or hold in the Reset button (for one or two seconds) for
the AP to transfer settings.

4 If you change the SSID or the keys on the AP after using OTIST, you need to run OTIST
again or enter them manually in the wireless client(s).

5 If you configure OTIST to generate a WPA-PSK key, this key changes each time you run
OTIST. Therefore, if anew wireless client joins your wireless network, you need to run
OTIST onthe AP and ALL thewireless clients again.

Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network 32



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

33 Chapter 2 Wireless LAN Network



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

CHAPTER 3

Zy XEL Utility Configuration

This chapter shows you how to configure your ZyXEL G-260 in wireless station mode.

3.1 The Link Info Screen

When the ZyXEL Utility starts, the Link Info screen displays, showing the current
configuration and connection status of your ZyXEL G-260.

Figure 10 Link Info

- o e e
H Larwry Argms
j Full
Frodile Sgme: [EFGLT
bl Mg S M DO
A e Ao 0 LRl A ol are RN
il Tppr Thsmisnes
o nap Bl e 54 HEm
Seyurilp DELARE
Chiameel: Limk fpaaliy: 57 i
S il "N NN RN NN N
The following table describes the labels in this screen.
Table 3 Link Info
LABEL DESCRIPTION
Wireless Network
Status
Profile Name This is the name of the profile you are currently using.
Network Name The SSID identifies the Service Set to which a wireless station is associated. This
(SSID) field displays the name of the wireless device to which the ZyXEL G-260 is

associated.

AP MAC Address | This field displays the MAC address of the wireless device to which the ZyXEL G-
260 is associated.

wireless network.

Network Type This field displays the network type (Infrastructure(BSS) or Ad Hoc) of the

Transmission Rate | This field displays the current transmission rate of the ZyXEL G-260 in megabits
per second (Mbps).

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration

34




ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Table 3 Link Info (continued)

LABEL DESCRIPTION

Security This field displays whether data encryption is activated (WEP (WEP or 802.1x),
TKIP (WPA/WPA-PSK), AES (WPA2/WPA2-PSK)) or inactive (Disabled).

Channel This field displays the radio channel the ZyXEL G-260 is currently using.

Statistics

Transmit Rate

This field displays the current data transmission rate in kilobits per second (Kbps).

Receive Rate

This field displays the current data receiving rate in kilobits per second (Kbps).

Authentication

This field displays the authentication method of the ZyXEL G-260.

Network Mode

This field displays the network standard (802.11b or 802.119g) of the wireless
device.

Total Transmit

This field displays the total number of data frames transmitted.

Total Receive

This field displays the total number of data frames received.

Link Quality

This field displays the quality of the signal of the ZyXEL G-260.

Trend Chart

Click this button to display the real-time statistics of the data rate in kilobits per
second (Kbps).

Signal Strength

The status bar shows the strength of the signal.

Link Quality

The status bar shows the quality of the signal.

3.1.1 Trend Chart

Click Trend Chart inthe Link Info screen to display a screen as shown below. Use this
screen to view real-time data traffic statistics.

Figure 11 Link Info: Trend Chart

Tewrwiet  [F533

s A =rrr HET

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 4 Link Info: Trend Chart

LABEL DESCRIPTION
Transmit This field displays the current data transmission rate in kilobits per second (Kbps).
Receive This field displays the current data receiving rate in kilobits per second (Kbps).

35

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

3.2 The Site Survey Screen

Use the Site Survey screen to scan for and connect to a wireless network automatically.

Figure 12 Site Survey

i - -
B [ == =) A
J‘I 1 k. i el EEEN P
| m | Charew- | 5ga}
‘ hamrmal 1
L] Iyod1_MS ; T
rEFpjEaa: &P
sy vl E B
AL Baldrees: D00 800T20 Al SE
= oeEL M E -]
E Surveyml b |3 IE
o
i ey [ [ |
| | !i

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 5 Site Survey

LABEL DESCRIPTION
Available Network | Click a column heading to sort the entries.
List
foy s, denotes that the wireless device is in infrastructure mode and the wireless
s e security is activated.
mw i+ denotes that the wireless device is in infrastructure mode but the wireless
. or I security is deactivated.
e o denotes that the wireless device is in Ad-Hoc mode and the wireless
A N “ security is activated.
N denotes that the wireless device is in Ad-Hoc mode but the wireless
security is deactivated.
SSID This field displays the SSID (Service Set IDentifier) of each wireless device.
Channel This field displays the channel number used by each wireless device.
Signal This field displays the signal strength of each wireless device.
Scan Click Scan to search for available wireless devices within transmission range.
Connect Click Connect to associate to the selected wireless device.

Site Information

Click an entry in the Available Network List table to display the information of the
selected wireless device.

Network Type This field displays the network type (Infrastructure or Ad Hoc) of the wireless
device.

Channel This field displays the channel number used by each wireless device.

Encryption This field shows whether data encryption is activated (WEP (WEP or 802.1x),

WPA, WPA-PSK, WPA2, WPA2-PSK) or inactive (Disabled).

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration 36



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Table 5 Site Survey (continued)

LABEL DESCRIPTION
MAC address This field displays the MAC address of the wireless device.
Surveyed at This field displays the time when the wireless device is scanned.

3.2.1 Connecting to a WLAN Network

Follow the steps below to connect to a WLAN network using the Site Survey screen.

1 Click Scan to search for al available wireless networks within range.

2 Tojoin anetwork, click an entry in the table to select a wireless network and then click
Connect.

3 If the WEP encryption is activated for the selected wireless network, the Security
Settings screen displays. You must set the related fields in the Security Settings screen
to the same security settings as the associated wireless device. Refer to Section 3.2.2 on
page 37 for more information.

Otherwise click the Back or Exit button and connect to another wirel ess network without
data encryption.

4 Verify that you have successfully connected to the selected network and check the
network information in the Link Info screen.

3.2.2 Security Settings

When you configure the ZyXEL G-260 to connect to a network with wireless security
activated and the security settings are disabled on the ZyXEL G-260, the screen varies
according to the encryption method used by the selected network.

3.2.2.1 WEP Encryption

Figure 13 Security Settings: WEP

v T T

Ererppban Typa ya—

- |

L1

37 Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 6 Security Settings: WEP

LABEL DESCRIPTION
Security Setting
WEP Select 64 Bits, 128 Bits or 256 Bits to activate WEP encryption and then fill in the

related fields.
Select Disable to deactivate WEP encryption.

Encryption Type

Select an encryption type. Choices are Open and Shared. Refer to Section 2.3 on
page 28 for more information.

Pass Phrase

When you select the radio button, enter a passphrase of up to 63 case-sensitive
printable characters. As you enter the passphrase, the ZyXEL G-260 automatically
generates four different WEP keys and displays it in the key field below. Refer to
Section 2.2.1 on page 25 for more information.

At the time of writing, you cannot use passphrase to generate 256-bit WEP keys.

Transmit Key

Select a default WEP key to use for data encryption. The key displays in the field
below.

Key x (where x is a
number between 1
and 4)

Select this option if you want to manually enter the WEP keys. Enter the WEP key
in the field provided.

If you select 64 Bits in the WEP field.

Enter either 10 hexadecimal digits in the range of “A-F”, “a-f" and “0-9” (for
example, 11AA22BB33) for HEX key type.

or

Enter 5 ASCII characters (case sensitive) ranging from “a-z”, “A-Z” and “0-9”
(for example, MyKey) for ASCII key type.

If you select 128 Bits in the WEP field,

Enter either 26 hexadecimal digits in the range of “A-F”, “a-f” and “0-9” (for
example, 00112233445566778899AABBCC) for HEX key type

or

Enter 13 ASCII characters (case sensitive) ranging from “a-z”, “A-Z” and “0-9”
(for example, MyKey12345678) for ASCII key type.

If you select 256 Bits in the WEP field,

Enter either 58 hexadecimal digits in the range of "A-F", "a-f* and "0-9" (for
example,
0000111122223333444455556666777788889999AAAABBBBCCCC000011)
for HEX key type

or

Enter 29 ASCII characters (case sensitive) ranging from "a-z", "A-Z" and "0-9"
(for example, MyKey111122223333444455556678) for ASCII key type.

Note: The values for the WEP keys must be set up exactly the
same on all wireless devices in the same wireless LAN.

ASCIl WEP keys are case sensitive.

Back Click Back to go to the Encryption Type screen to change the encryption type

Next Click Next to confirm your selections and advance to the Save screen. Refer to
Section 3.2.3 on page 41.

Exit Click Exit to return to the Profile List screen

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration

38



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

3.2.2.2 WPA/WPA?2

Figure 14 Security Settings: WPA/WPA2
L

Lpypn P

ol il

gl ol . T I.._.S_

FER_EZT [t 131500 =

FF vialstiaty Sarvem Caribcsial ek i Enabls v Dostis

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 7 Security Settings: WPA/WPA2

LABEL DESCRIPTION
Authentication Select an authentication method from the drop down list. Options are TLS and
Type PEAP.
Login Name Enter a user name.
This is the user name that you or an administrator set up on a WPA/WPA?2 server.
Certificate This field is only available when you select TLS in the Authentication Type field.
Specify the location and name of a certificate in the Certificate field or click
Browse to locate it.
Note: You must first have a wired connection to a network and
obtain the certificate(s) from a certificate authority (CA).
Consult your network administrator for more information.
Password This field is not available when you select TLS in the Authentication Type field.

Enter the password associated with the user name above.

Validate Server
Certificate

Select the check box to check the certificate of the authentication server.

PEAP Inner EAP

This field is only available when you select PEAP in the Authentication Type
field.

Use the drop-down list box to select a PEAP protocol. Options are MD5
CHALLENGE, TOKEN CARD and MS CHAP v2.

Back Click to go back to the Encryption Type screen.

Next Click Next to confirm your selections and go to the Save screen. Section 3.2.3 on
page 41

Exit Click Exit to discard changes and return to the Site Survey screen.

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration




ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

3.2.2.3 WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK

Figure 15 Security Settings: WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK

Hhirpjiian 1ygs
Pasn P

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 8 Security Settings: WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK

LABEL

DESCRIPTION

Security Setting

Encryption Type

The encryption mechanisms used for WPA and WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK are the
same. The only difference between the two is that WPA-PSK/WPA2-PSK uses a
simple common password, instead of user-specific credentials.

The encryption types for WPA-PSK and WPA2-PSK are TKIP and AES
respectively. Refer to Section 2.2.3 on page 26 for more information.

Pass Phrase

Type a passphrase from 8 to 63 case-sensitive ASCII characters (including spaces
and symbols).

Back Takes you back to the Encryption Type screen
Next Confirms your selections and takes you to the Save screen. Section 3.2.3 on
page 41.
Exit Takes you back to the Site Survey screen.
3.2.2.4 802.1x

Figure 16 Security Settings: 802.1x

e

Al in a1 ppe I-_:

x

| Bl PR

P Y <

P skt e aerery |l

R Tl o L B e e |

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration 40



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 9 Security Settings: 802.1x

LABEL DESCRIPTION
Authentication Select an authentication method from the drop down list. Options are TLS and
Type PEAP.
Login Name Enter a user name.
This is the user name that you or an administrator set up on a RADIUS server.
Password This field is not available when you select TLS in the Authentication Type field.
Enter the password associated with the user name above.
Certificate This field is only available when you select TLS in the Authentication Type field.
Specify the location and name of a certificate in the Certificate field or click
Browse to locate it.
Note: You must first have a wired connection to a network and
obtain the certificate(s) from a certificate authority (CA).
Consult your network administrator for more information.
Browse This field is only available when you select TLS in the Authentication Type field.

Click this button to display the Select Certificate screen, select a certificate and
click OK.

Validate Server
Certificate

Select the check box to check the certificate of the authentication server.

PEAP Inner EAP

This field is only available when you select PEAP in the Authentication Type
field.

Use the drop-down list box to select a PEAP protocol. Options are MD5
CHALLENGE, TOKEN CARD and MS CHAP v2.

Save

Click Save to save the changes back to the ZyXEL G-260 and display the Link
Info screen. Otherwise, click the close (I'.ﬂ) button to discard changes and go
back to the Site Survey screen.

3.2.3 Confirm Save Screen

Use the Confirm Save screen to confirm and save the security settings.

Figure 17 Confirm Save Screen

.

b o ST R et iE
ik | pjre
Liparae

a B a

[LE TS LA Ralmpi s

AT

(8 T

41

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration




ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 10 Confirm Save Screen

LABEL DESCRIPTION

Security Setting

Network Name | This field displays the SSID previously entered.

Network Type | This field displays the network type (Infrastructure or Ad Hoc) of the wireless
device.

Channel This field displays the channel number used by the profile.

Security This field shows whether data encryption is activated (WEP, WPA, WPA2, WPA-
PSK, WPA2-PSK or 802.1x) or inactive (Disabled).

Back Click Back to return to the Encryption/Authentication screen

Save Click Save to save the changes back to the ZyXEL G-260 and display the Link Info
screen. Otherwise, click Back to go back to the Encryption Type screen or click Exit
to discard changes and go back to the Site Survey screen.

Exit Click Exit to discard changes and return to the Site Survey screen.

3.3 The Profile Screen

Click the Profile tab in the ZyXEL Utility program to display the Profile screen as shown

next.

The profile function allows you to save the wireless network settingsin this screen, or use one
of the pre-configured network profiles.

Figure 18 Profile Screen

. B

—r it

: b oams s LR sy LLES ]
[errarTp—— ESID

IR, | T e

BRI ey L
Chanrsk T
Sepety: DIRARLE

Travaler Esis L4

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration 42



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 11 Profile Screen

LABEL DESCRIPTION
Profile List Click a column heading to sort the entries.
foy ! 4., denotes that the wireless device is in infrastructure mode and the wireless
security is activated.
1 We ity is activated
W i+ denotes that the wireless device is in infrastructure mode but the wireless
. or 4 security is deactivated.
o > o denotes that the wireless device is in Ad-Hoc mode and the wireless
= " security is activated.
= denotes that the wireless device is in Ad-Hoc mode but the wireless
security is deactivated.
Profile Name This is the name of the pre-configured profile.
SSID This is the SSID of the wireless network to which the selected profile associate.
Connect To use a previously saved network profile, select a pre-configured profile name in
the table and click Connect.
Add To add a new profile into the table, click Add.
Delete To delete an existing wireless network configuration, select a profile in the table
and click Delete.
Edit To edit an existing wireless network configuration, select a profile in the table and
click Edit.
Profile Info The following fields display detail information of the selected profile in the Profile
List table.
Network Type This field displays the network type (Infrastructure or Ad Hoc) of the profile.
SSID This field displays the SSID (Service Set IDentifier) of the profile.
Channel This field displays the channel number used by the profile.
Security This field shows whether data encryption is activated (WEP (WEP or 802.1x),
WPA, WPA-PSK, WPA2, WPA2-PSK) or inactive (Disabled).
Transfer Rate This field displays the transfer speed of the selected profile in megabits per second
(Mbps).

3.3.1 Adding a New Profile

Follow the steps below to add a new profile.

1 Click Add inthe Profile screen. An Add New Profile screen displays as shown next.
Click Next to continue.

43

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Figure 19 Profile: Add New Profile

- @ = (B A

" hd-hat Carwart dractly bo athar compasen

. L s S Sy Blaytis
e !
My cl e ST : I —
whilx ||
|
wrelmmh e |
|
T pribsanirmlire - -Conmsct bo s Scoes |
1

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 12 Profile: Add New Profile

LABEL DESCRIPTION

Add New Profile

Profile Name Enter a descriptive name in this field.

SSID Select an available wireless device in the Scan Info table and click Select, or enter
the SSID of the wireless device to which you want to associate in this field
manually. Otherwise, leave this field blank to have the ZyXEL G-260 associate to
or roam between any infrastructure wireless networks.

Network Type Select the Infrastructure radio button to associate to an AP. Select the Ad-Hoc
radio button to associate to a peer computer.

Next Click Next to go to the next screen.

Exit Click Exit to go back to the previous screen without saving.

Scan Info This table displays the information of the available wireless networks within the
transmission range.

foy o denotes that the wireless device is in infrastructure mode and the wireless
1 e security is activated.
mw iz denotes that the wireless device is in infrastructure mode but the wireless
C or I security is deactivated.

= e denotes that the wireless device is in Ad-Hoc mode and the wireless

A N " security is activated.

N denotes that the wireless device is in Ad-Hoc mode but the wireless security
is deactivated.

SSID This field displays the SSID (Service Set IDentifier) of each wireless device.

Scan Click Scan to search for available wireless devices within transmission range.

Select Select an available wireless device in the table and click Select to add it to this
profile.

Whenever you activate this profile, the ZyXEL G-260 associates to the selected
wireless network only.

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration 44



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

2

If you select the I nfrastructure network typein the previous screen, skip to step 3. If you
select the Ad-Hoc network type in the previous screen, a screen displays as follows.
Select a channel number and wireless LAN mode and click Next to continue.

Figure 20 Profile: Wireless Setting: Select a Channel

£

'i__'- = T o

L sl i e ML |:-|.'I|I'

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 13 Profile: Wireless Setting: Select a Channel

LABEL DESCRIPTION

Wireless Setting

Channel Select a channel number from the drop-down list box. To associate to an ad-hoc
network, you must use the same channel as the peer computer.

Back Click Back to return to the Add New Profile screen.

Next Click Next to confirm your selection and advance to the Encryption Type screen.

Exit Click Exit to discard changes and return to the Add New Profile screen.

3

If you select Infrastructure network typein the first screen, select WEP, WPA-PSK,
WPA2-PSK, WPA or WPA2 from the drop-down list box to enable data encryption. If
you select Ad-Hoc network type in the first screen, you can only use WEP encryption
method. Otherwise, select Disable to allow the ZyXEL G-260 to communicate with the
access points or other peer wireless computers without any data encryption and skip to
step 5.

45

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration




ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Figure 21 Profile: Security Setting: Encryption Type

Lar Gy ] lall.rll.-l

4 The screen varies depending on the encryption method you select in the previous screen.
The settings must be exactly the same on the APs or other peer wireless computers as
they are on the ZyXEL G-260. Refer to Section 3.2.2 on page 37 for detailed information

on wireless security configuration.

Figure 22 Profile: Security Setting

€ L= i

i
J i e i ima Sigasy i l.lll.]il-l

HEE
Encrypiion Teps :
[FERS P T

Ti il =g

Eepl:

EETE— -
[dp 2
I
" X
I
{ | LEj

5 Thisread-only screen shows a summary of the new profile settings. Verify that the
settings are correct. Click Save to save and go to the next screen. Click Back to return to
the previous screen. Otherwise, click Exit to go back to the Profile screen without

saving.

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration

46



ZyXEL G-260 User’'s Guide

Figure 23 Profile: Confirm New Settings

pu RN >

Imrrppam 1ppe

6 To usethisnetwork profile, click the Activate Now button. Otherwise, click the Activate
Later button.

Note: Once you activate a profile, the ZyXEL Utility will use that profile the next time it
is started.

Figure 24 Profile: Activate the Profile

=

Timw Felwwk ha boes ©onlipe ril sacressfhull pi

M brcade e Aatrwie Laler

3.4 The Adapter Screen

To set the advanced features on the ZyXEL G-260, click the Adapter tab.

Figure 25 Adapter Screen

E i - .
P -l R IR -

Fromeier B h-"""\-'-'\-' :J
Py ekl Tppes L""i ﬂ
Fihaes Saiag Mde I'errn.n.-l.h'mu'ru ﬂ
I ST Timach D Elagesl Sevipay [Py |
Frhur Krp | Brail

47

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 14 Adapter

LABEL

DESCRIPTION

Adapter

Transfer Rate

Select a transfer speed from the drop-down list box. Choose from Fully Auto
(default), 1 Mbps, 2 Mbps, 5.5 Mbps, 6 Mbps, 9 Mbps, 12 Mbps, 18 Mbps, 24
Mbps, 36 Mbps, 48 Mbps, and 54 Mbps.

Preamble Type

Select a preamble type. Choices are Long, Short and Auto.The default setting is
Long.

Refer to Section 2.4 on page 28 for more information.

Power Saving
Mode

Select Maximum Power Save or Fast Power Save to save power (especially for
notebook computers). This forces the ZyXEL G-260 to go to sleep mode when it is
not transmitting data.

When you select Continuous Access Mode, the ZyXEL G-260 will never go to
sleep mode.

OTIST (One- Select this check box to enable auto security.

Touch Intelligent

Security)

Setup Key Enter the same setup key (up to eight printable characters) as the ZyXEL AP or
wireless router to which you want to associate. The default OTIST setup key is
"01234567".
Note: If you change the OTIST setup key on the ZyXEL AP or

wireless router, you must also make the same change here.
Save Click Save to save the changes back to the ZyXEL G-260 and return to the Link

Info screen.

Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration 48



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

49 Chapter 3 ZyXEL Utility Configuration



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

CHAPTER 4
Maintenance

This chapter describes how to uninstall or upgrade the ZyXEL Utility.

4.1 The About Screen

The About screen displays related version numbers of the ZyXEL G-260. To display the
screen as shown below, click the about (E) button.

Figure 26 About

G-260 Wireless Adapter Litility

e

Dirreer v i -

LRty wersiom 1090

The following table describes the read-only fields in this screen.

Table 15 About

LABEL DESCRIPTION
Driver Version This field displays the version number of the ZyXEL G-260 driver.
Utility Version This field displays the version number of the ZyXEL Utility.

4.2 Uninstalling the ZyXEL Utility

Follow the steps below to remove (or uninstall) the ZyXEL Utility from your computer.

1 Click Sart, Programs, ZyXEL G-260 Utility, Uninstall ZyXEL G-260 Utility.
2 When prompted, click OK or Yesto remove the driver and the utility software.

Chapter 4 Maintenance 50



ZyXEL G-260 User’'s Guide

Figure 27 Uninstall: Confirm

f=E L G FHF a1y W erkens LAK - |l aliSleek] vl E
[l iy g 13 iy povmiort B b i ition o] o i s deplinin 7
| M I

3 Click Finish to complete uninstalling the software and restart the computer when
prompted.

Figure 28 Uninstall: Finish

"#AlH IEEE B 0 1hey Wasrkses LAS St

[T == e A T =]

= e T
T

4.3 Upgrading the ZyXEL Utility

Note: Before you uninstall the ZyXEL Utility, take note of the current network
configuration.

To perform the upgrade, follow the steps below.
1 Download the latest version of the utility from the ZyX EL web site and save the file on

your computer.

2 Follow the stepsin Section 4.2 on page 50 to remove the current ZyXEL Utility from
your computer.

3 Restart your computer when prompted.
4 Disconnect the ZyXEL G-260 from your computer.

5 Double-click on the setup program for the new utility to start the ZyXEL Utility
installation.

51

Chapter 4 Maintenance



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

6 Insert the ZyXEL G-260 and check the version numbersin the About screen to make sure
the new utility isinstalled properly.

Chapter 4 Maintenance 52



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

53 Chapter 4 Maintenance



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

CHAPTER 5
Troubleshooting

This chapter covers potentia problems and the possible remedies. After each problem
description, some instructions are provided to help you to diagnose and to solve the problem.

5.1 Problems Starting the ZyXEL Utility Program

Table 16 Troubleshooting Starting ZyXEL Utility Program

PROBLEM

CORRECTIVE ACTION

Cannot start the
ZyXEL Wireless
LAN Utility

Make sure the ZyXEL G-260 is properly inserted and the LED is on.

Use the Device Manager to check for possible hardware conflicts. Click Start,
Settings, Control Panel, System, Hardware and Device Manager. Verify the
status of the ZyXEL G-260 under Network Adapter. (Steps may vary depending
on the version of Windows).

Install the ZyXEL G-260 in another computer.

If the error persists, you may have a hardware problem. In this case, you should
contact your local vendor.

The ZyXEL Utility
icon does not
display.

If you install the Funk Odyssey Client software on the computer, uninstall (remove)
both the Funk Odyssey Client software and ZyXEL utility, and then install the
ZyXEL utility again after restarting the computer.

If you use the Windows XP configuration tool and the ZyXEL Utility to configure the
ZyXEL G-260 at the same time, the ZyXEL Utility icon does not display. You need
to disable the Windows XP configuration tool (refer to Appendix B on page 58 for

more information).

5.2 Problem with the Link Status

Table 17 Troubleshooting Link Quality

PROBLEM

CORRECTIVE ACTION

The link quality
and/or signal
strength is poor all
the time.

Search and connect to another AP with a better link quality using the Site Survey
screen.

Move your computer closer to the AP or the peer computer(s) within the
transmission range.

There may be too much radio interference (for example microwave or another AP
using the same channel) around your wireless network. Relocate or reduce the
radio interference.

Chapter 5 Troubleshooting

54



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

5.3 Problems Communicating With Other Computers

Table 18 Troubleshooting Communication Problem

PROBLEM

CORRECTIVE ACTION

In wireless station
mode, the
computer with the
ZyXEL G-260
installed cannot
communicate with
the other
computer(s).

In Infrastructure Mode

In Ad-Hoc (IBSS) Mode

Make sure that the AP and the associated computers are turned on and
working properly.

Make sure the ZyXEL G-260 computer and the associated AP use the same
SSID.

Change the AP and the associated wireless clients to use another radio
channel if interference is high.

Make sure that the computer and the AP share the same security option and
key. Verify the settings in the Profile Security Settings screen.

Verify that the peer computer(s) is turned on.

Make sure the ZyXEL G-260 computer and the peer computer(s) are using the
same SSID and channel.

Make sure that the computer and the peer computer(s) share the same
security settings.

Change the wireless clients to use another radio channel if interference is high.

55

Chapter 5 Troubleshooting



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Appendix A
Product Specifications

Table 19 Product Specifications

PHYSICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL

Product Name

ZyXEL G-260 802.11g Wireless USB Adapter

Interface USB 2.0 bus-powered
Standards IEEE 802.11b

IEEE 802.119g
Network Architectures Infrastructure

Ad-Hoc

Security

64/128/256-bit WEP Encryption

Operating Temperature

0 ~ 50 degrees Centigrade

Storage Temperature

-10 ~ 60 degrees Centigrade

Operating Humidity

20 ~ 95% (non-condensing)

Storage Humidity

20 ~ 95% (non-condensing)

Power Consumption

TX: <480mA RX: <430mA

Voltage 5V
Weight 2589
Dimension (L) 95 mm x (M) 30 mm x (H) 16 mm

RADIO SPECIFICATIONS

Media Access Protocol

IEEE 802.11

Frequency

USA (FCC) & Canada 11 Channels: 2.412GHz~2.462GHz
Europe (ETSI) 13 Channels: 2.412GHz~2.472GHz
Japan (TELEC) 14 Channels: 2.412GHz~2.483GHz

Data Rate

IEEE 802.11g: Orthogonal Frequency Division Multiplexing (OFDM):
54, 48, 36, 24, 18, 12, 9, 6 Mbps

IEEE 802.11b: 11, 5.5, 2, 1 Mbps

Modulation

IEEE 802.119: OFDM (64QAM, 16QAM, QPSK, BPSK)

IEEE 802.11b: PBCC, Direct Sequence Spread Spectrum (DSSS),
(CCK, DQPSK, DBPSK)

Maximum Output Power

IEEE 802.11b: 18dBm
IEEE 802.11g: 21dBm

RX Sensitivity IEEE 802.11g (OFDM): 54 Mbps: < -68 dBm (typical)
IEEE 802.11b (CCK): 11 Mbps: < -83 dBm (typical)
SAR Value 1.495 W/kg

SOFTWARE SPECIFICATIONS

Device Drivers

Microsoft Windows 98 Second Edition, Windows ME, Windows 2000,
Windows XP

Appendix A

56



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Table 19 Product Specifications (continued)

Roaming IEEE 802.11b/g compliant

WEP 64/128/256-bit WEP encryption

57 Appendix A



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

APPENDIX B

Disable Windows XP Wireless LAN
Configuration Tool

Windows XP includes a configuration tool (also known as Wireless Zero Configuration
(WZC)) for wireless devices.

Follow the steps below to disable the configuration tool in Windows XP after you install the
ZyXEL Utility. The screen varies depending on the version of Windows XP service pack.

Via the Wireless Network System Tray Icon

If the network icon for wireless connections is not present in the system tray, see the next
section.

1 Double-click the network icon for wireless connectionsin the system tray.

Figure 29 Windows XP: System Tray Icon

i Wardess Felwork Comeclios
e OF mers rsle o nateerhs e serallahle

Wireless Metwork Connection 7 (Wireless)
|3peed: 11.0 Mbps

Signal Strength: Good

Status: Connecked

LN dy Zi19PM

Tia 5o 5 e off sreslable meinarks,; cik Pere.

2 Windows XP SP1: When aWireless Networ k Connection window displays, click
Advanced....

Appendix B 58



ZyXEL G-260 User’'s Guide

Figure 30 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection

Wirzless Mehwork Lonmection 9

Tirs Follossang waebess reivwaork|s] are svalable To scoes a
wrsbeery rembans . pabact i from the sl and then click Connact

Arwiiable vk frebwandk s
| EEE T N
I CPE_B2E Wi
I COPE_BESE_6 b

Thii eabeze nadveink, idipmiec Fa g ol § rebvark key [WEP| Ta
soc iy this nestesorl, I e ey, o click Corrasch

Mebwork ey

[#] Enabie IEEE B2 13 suthentioaton for this network
11 §0dd S hesvvarnd LR CoRnecing bo & e, Chok Aavancid

(22N ot | | Cocel |

Windows XP SP2: When a Wireless Networ k Connection window displays, click
Change advanced settings under Related Tasks and then the Wireless Networ ks tab.

Figure 31 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection

= T Choose o wireless nebwork
!"r‘"ﬂﬁ'-l'-ﬁl-l' ek @ e i S a bies w1 ot 9 6 o s e Rk TGS T 1D G B
nifCawator.

g L
Frd & et re wwill 0T

Wb o [anks
L”'::p:::; o
ﬁ.:M—-l:Thlr-mwnul:l:l:' [‘{i:'] 2=ty 3
B il
r-:li:l] P - ¥ wialh "GII
teumed percke etennk il
lel b
Anevaed mrier nework ﬂ

Eiﬂ LiE_Siac_pend

3 Inthe Wireless Networ k Connection Properties window, make sure the Use Windows
to configure my wireless network settings check box is not selected. Click OK.

59 Appendix B



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Figure 32 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Properties

Wireless Mehawnrk Lomnnectsm Bnoperises I_l? q

Geremal | "Wielass Matworks | futhentication| Advanced
— o T T e —
oL Unbl_hﬁ-dntnrucﬂqﬁuw“iquming_}

Fiysiable rebandc
& AOL "
R SOC_TEST
| OPESW3 -

Frefemed resbwsd s

Ladn alend zpllng g vl nplecr:

[ ox  J[ conce |

Figure 33 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection Properties

4 Wireless Metwork Conneciion ¥ Properiies el 3

Gmremenl | Whskazz Natbvarks | A dvarced

Suvsdable rebendecs

T ponnescl by, disconnesc] fom, of fnd oot mons inlomestion
bl ki rlbwork s i angE, clcl P Biatior Do

| Wimwr wirnles Wstraciks |
Frefened restwand s
Lan alsnd zplng g el nptei:
LondRRn

Appendix B

60



ZyXEL G-260 User’'s Guide

Via the Control Panel

1 If theicon for the wireless network connection is not in the system tray, click Sart,

Control Panel and double-click Networ k Connections.

2 Double-click on the icon for wireless network connection to display a status window as

shown below.
3 Click Properties and click the Wireless Networks tab.

Figure 34 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Status

Wirgless Hetwork Lomnechion & Siatus r?lil

Garmid | 5 apoon
Comnection
Shabuy Conneciad
Chumsdinrs A
Spmed 45 0 Mbps
Signel Strangih ¥ wtll
sty
Sent -E} Fisceiens
B 2813 0
G==) |
Propetess [ abds
e —
| Cloan |

Figure 35 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection Status

Weinekess Mebsork Condeschion 7 Wwinsies:]

61

Appendix B



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

4 Inthe Wireless Network Connection Properties window, make sure the Use Windows

to configure my wireless network settings check box is not selected. Click OK.

-+ Wireless Mefwork Lonmecisam Froperises IT:' .I.E

Garemal | "Witelass Matworks | futhentication| Advanced

——————

{_'E_TU%"-_'-'nd-:m i coriigas my wisley rebwod: :uT_n;-f_}

By siable resbande
i ~OL -
R SOC_TEST
& OPESWE -

Frefemed rsbvads

Ladn alend zlng u wesie: npleck:

[ ok |[ coce |

4 Wireless Hetwork Connectian ¥ Properiies [? ,I'E

Gmrpmenl | Wiesbazz Netvarks | fdvarcad

e —————
*::FD Ligs Wirdoess o combigas my virslegs rebvode patings _::-
L -
Fivsiabls rebandc

Tio ponnesc! b, disconrec! from, o fnd cut mors ndomestion
ket ebib s Patveirhi i g, ol Bl i or Besioes

[ Views wireleaz Matwacits |

Prefemed rasbwsd

Ladn alend zpling g vl nplrcr:

ok [ Concel

Figure 36 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Properties

Figure 37 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection Properties

Appendix B

62



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

63 Appendix B



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

APPENDIX C

Management with Wireless Zero
Configuration

This appendix shows you how to manage your ZyXEL wireless LAN adapter using the
Windows XP wireless zero configuration tool.

Be sure you have the Windows XP service pack 2 installed on your computer. Otherwise, you
should at least have the Windows X P service pack 1 already on your computer and download
the support patch for WPA from the Microsoft web site.

Windows X P SP2 screen shots are shown unless otherwise specified. Click the helpicon ( )
in most screens, move the cursor to the item that you want the information about and click to

view the help.

Activating Wireless Zero Configuration

Make sure the Use Windows to configure my wireless network settings check box is
selected in the Wireless Networ k Connection Properties screen. Refer to Appendix B on

page 58.

If you see the following screen, refer to article 871122 on the Microsoft web site for
information on starting WZC.

Figure 38 Windows XP SP2: WZC Not Available

Farrrmi. Pirfeess Lovyeet i § ﬁ'

ik i e 1 e e s o coret 1 SR L S 1 s
aier

e rareot DALY e e Ssle orvRTE

......

I “yws b oragisiec et progres o oo e sersieny ponrrinoe,
st Y EE

F s megn Sy i oo P marmiogs: coreprchion, ot Hew Wwplen Do
Cardigaration (W00 srvor Fo nfersion scs sbaing the WI0 servas, s
e ETTL AT W PRecial'| D B o U i s il 16

Appendix C 64



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Connecting

to a Wireless Network

1 Double-click the network icon for wireless connections in the system tray to open the
Wireless Network Connection Status screen.

Figure 39 Windows XP SP2: System Tray Icon

L 11340 AM

The type of the wireless network icon in Windows X P SP2 indicates the status of the ZyXEL
wireless LAN adapter. Refer to the following table for details.

Table 20 Windows XP SP2: System Tray Icon

ICON

DESCRIPTION

L)

The ZyXEL wireless LAN adapter is connected to a wireless network.

The ZyXEL wireless LAN adapter is in the process of connecting to a wireless network.

The connection to a wireless network is limited because the network did not assign a
network address to the computer.

The ZyXEL wireless LAN adapter is not connected to a wireless network.

2 Windows XP SP2: In the Wireless Networ k Connection Status screen, click View
Wireless Networ ks to open the Wireless Networ k Connection screen.

Figure 40 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection Status

T Whieheas Netweik Conmectien & Statin

el | 5 pped
Conriction
Sigie Conmecied
Mtwaak T
[aITE- e oo s
Zpand 4 01 Mg
Sigrad Thveragth |I|IJ
aniriy
i
Card .'-""I Faaceread
-
— (1]
Bidag 1400 1h'k
[ Prucernar J | [rsrnbie “ Wi wrelas Medwarks D
N
Ll

65

Appendix C



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Windows XP SP1: Inthe Wireless Networ k Connection Status screen, click Properties
and the Wireless Networ ks tab to open the Wireless Networ k Connection Properties
screen.

Figure 41 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Status

Wirelezs Habwork Cannection & Slalos

Coaedl | 5ippund
Corwantion
Shatin: Coineiiead
T AR
Spassd 00 Hbps
Sigrl Stangth ¥ il
durtrahe -
Sarl ﬂ Rizeraad
Btz 258 1}
==

3 Windows XP SP2: Click Refresh network list to reload and search for available wireless
deviceswithin transmission range. Select awireless network in thelist and click Connect
to join the selected wirel ess network.

Figure 42 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection

Whiihzis Pates i et D 7 .l".

jE— Choose i wireless nebwork

"‘ Al el ) ek @n B n S el bl 20 ormac 3 e redrerk. I NANGE I 10 pEC
T {4 L ] Canqeeited Oy
Four 8 Pt o il T 'i
Urseoue mnson ek l.l"J
d i
Bkubed Tasks |-:|i:-| -drire |
Lt LT e e IrERILI N ST dJ
M b
I_'il'IlZ'1
LF Tharges tha oroe of o
rwl Erd red R e . GEOLEE ek v s v e TR ﬂ]
"’.- e ks | [-:|i:|] opr_mml T
]
I R s e ﬁtj
':J"i':"l CF_S32
e ol mere. Fotenta b ‘.F]

- D - 57 TR

|'!|r'|

rwpned mroiea) ek -.IJ -

Appendix C 66



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

The following table describes the icons in the wireless network list.

Table 21 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection

ICON DESCRIPTION

k=

This denotes that wireless security is activated for the wireless network.

‘i:? This denotes that this wireless network is your preferred network. Ordering your preferred

networks is important because the ZyXEL wireless LAN adapter tries to associate to the
preferred network first in the order that you specify. Refer to the section on ordering the
preferred networks for detailed information.

““ This denotes the signal strength of the wireless network.
! Move your cursor to the icon to see details on the signal strength.

Windows XP SP1: Click Refresh to reload and search for available wirel ess devices
within transmission range. Select awireless network in the Available networkslist, click
Configure and set the related fields to the same security settings as the associated AP to
add the selected network into the Preferred networkstable. Click OK to join the selected
wireless network. Refer to the section on security settings (discussed later) for more

information.

Figure 43 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Network Connection Properties

- Wireless Hetwork Connection & Froperiies |"?_|F|

Gmrpmesl | "Washazz Metvarks | 2 dvarced

Ligs 'Wirdcsss o conbgas my vaslegs rebwode satings

Fiyradable reband

T ponresc by an avadsbls reswork, chck Configus

§ cpi_pwl _52TH = | Configure |
Eoepe 55 gobiphas )

§F 2w - Fashezh |

Pretermed nemteaotas

Padurratically comnect In avalable retvworks m e codes bsted
Eidhrnsr

§F 2w
= L et e B -
gy ghoven I

s ][ Benove | [ Pugperies |

Ladan absul aelng U weseEET nelrscir
Lo

[ o ]| cance

Ay s

4 4.Windows XP SP2: If thewireless security is activated for the sel ected wirel ess network,
the Wireless Networ k Connection screen displays. You must set the related fieldsin the
Wireless Networ k Connection screen to the same security settings as the associated AP
and click Connect. Refer to the section about security settings for more information.
Otherwise click Cancel and connect to another wireless network without data encryption.

67

Appendix C




ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

If thereis no security activated for the selected wireless network, awarning screen
appears. Click Connect Anyway if wireless security is not your concern.

Figure 44 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection: WEP or WPA-PSK

Wireless Metwork Conmection El

Thee it work: Cpee_S2357 rsduines 8 rstEork by (S calliad & WEP key of WIPS k). B
nisbyanrk: ke baslpes: prevesnt unknossn inkngders: From connesching ko Hhis nsbwork,

Type thas bary, ared theen chck Connect.
Pt i, b : i

Confurm reteork ke Tt |

|_gornect | | cons |

Figure 45 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Network Connection: No Security

’ Yol ane conmedting bo bhe unsecursd nsheors “CPE_E242°, [nformation
LY serk over e reteork is not sncrypited snd might be visibls in other

e

( | Coiil Al DI carcel |

5 Verify that you have successfully connected to the selected network and check the
connection status in the wireless network list or the connection icon in the Preferred
networks or Available networks list.

The following table describes the connection icons.

Table 22 Windows XP: Wireless Networks

ICON DESCRIPTION

i This denotes the wireless network is an available wireless network.

ﬁ:' This denotes the ZyXEL wireless LAN adapter is associated to the wireless network.
31 This denotes the wireless network is not available.

Security Settings

When you configure the ZyXEL wireless LAN adapter to connect to a secure network but the
security settings are not yet enabled on the ZyXEL wireless LAN adapter, you will see
different screens according to the authentication and encryption methods used by the selected
network.

Appendix C 68



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Association

Select anetwork in the Preferred networks list and click Propertiesto view or configure
security.

Figure 46 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Association

Wlireliss piojssitles

bt pibres (S|

Lsis s e
[T e

Cgrbvm raphensh, boam

s Gt Dondweoiee

Thri bt | gy botm i e | lepanng

Fiaturd futas e

Fora s | mkearend |

11T by = pirvaded ko e g b

Mirehess nelwivk grapenibe

il el b i

L i, P SR Sl
VT

Tiwi rupbnis s ey b b o b

2 e w hiptd fustesic s 1 b =
WER - Ksls srsree WER -
Fusbemie e
Cgrirwyrmtensk bem
L Fomy ruiey | mbearewd | 1

0/ kg pacpesied b wree sncarrar sl

| | Thn e & porspie-io-corpaim Jad hex | reslvecl: : sealem
L 1 e ol L]

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 23 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Association

LABEL

DESCRIPTION

Network name
(SSID)

This field displays the SSID (Service Set IDentifier) of each wireless network.

Network
Authentication

This field automatically shows the authentication method (Share, Open, WPA or
WPA-PSK) used by the selected network.

Data Encryption

This field automatically shows the encryption type (TKIP, WEP or Disable) used
by the selected network.

Network Key

Enter the pre-shared key or WEP key.

The values for the keys must be set up exactly the same on all wireless devices in
the same wireless LAN.

Confirm network
key

Enter the key again for confirmation.

provided for me
automatically

Key index Select a default WEP key to use for data encryption.

(advanced) This field is available only when the network use WEP encryption method and the
The key is provided for me automatically check box is not selected.

The key is If this check box is selected, the wireless AP assigns the ZyXEL wireless LAN

adapter a key.

69

Appendix C




ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Table 23 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Association (continued)

LABEL

DESCRIPTION

Thisis a
computer-to-
computer (ad hoc)
network; wireless
access points are
not used

If this check box is selected, you are connecting to another computer directly.

OK

Click OK to save your changes.

Cancel

Click Cancel to leave this screen without saving any changes you may have made.

Authentication

Click the Authentication tab in the Wireless (networ k) properties screen to display the
screen shown next. The fields on this screen are grayed out when the network isin Ad-Hoc
mode or data encryption is disabled.

Figure 47 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Authentication

Ll

§ ot ot il L i el e il s £ i e M i Sl

" | Astemnbcain a1 Ut s S o Compuie nloresion o

Mirebiss nelwirk graganibe

A Ol bt | Do e | Sl A
S a1 npion i pees Rl sed v aocen b
v e 1L [ dhawwd nsbialy
::' Erishds KT BI2 1o o siwbricliiicr: b B radsssnal
SEF paps | DN D ol oohie Cotimats = CEF pipy | Smse Card ot cohas Cwifcate =
| Fyopaem | Poopiem

|| i i S o ol B il i i iR ) Sl

~ | de st sl A1 U RN LW o Compeim loresion i1
s wlabis

| L J | Fewesl |

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 24 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Authentication

LABEL DESCRIPTION

Enable IEEE This field displays whether the IEEE 802.1x authentication is active.

802.1x o If the network authentication is set to Open in the previous screen, you can choose

authentication for | 5 gisable or enable this feature.

this network

EAP Type Select the type of EAP authentication. Options are Protected EAP (PEAP) and
Smart Card or other Certificate.

Properties Click this button to open the properties screen and configure certificates. The

screen varies depending on what you select in the EAP type field.

Appendix C

70



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Table 24 Windows XP: Wireless (network) properties: Authentication (continued)

LABEL

DESCRIPTION

Authenticate as
computer when
computer
information is
available

Select this check box to have the computer send its information to the network for
authentication when a user is not logged on.

Authenticate as
guest when user
or computer
information is

Select this check box to have the computer access to the network as a guest when
a user is not logged on or computer information is not available.

unavailable
OK Click OK to save your changes.
Cancel Click Cancel to leave this screen without saving any changes you may have made.

Authentication Properties

Select an EAP authentication type in the Wireless (network) properties. Authentication
screen and click the Properties button to display the following screen.

Protected EAP Properties

Figure 48 Windows XP: Protected EAP Properties

e corrading:

SR BTN A CA

™ Pl 7 Ery B

Ml e oA g

| Dt b B sy

Trumtad Blaat Tl ation Muthories

Segoarnchad Cevilmdona o Ly Asickaonn arineal ol ko sy
R A T N T e B Y B T TR

£

[

] isdgmcom F-Teust Frrns v CA
] S T Ganurwbisd CR Cmie &

R T Snarabiad TRl

seiihe aton sLharites

Skl Baffemrd nod wes Ml

v e AP R AT

[ sk Pt Pesoaean

| i ||

[ recd prevmpd: weer - s i st merverrs o runieed

afupen

Lt

71

Appendix C



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 25 Windows XP: Protected EAP Properties

LABEL

DESCRIPTION

Validate server
certificate

Select the check box to verify the certificate of the authentication server.

Connect to these
servers

Select the check box and specify a domain in the field below to have your
computer connect to a server which resides only within this domain.

Trusted Root
Certification
Authorities:

Select a trusted certification authority from the list below.

Note: You must first have a wired connection to a network and
obtain the certificate(s) from a certificate authority (CA).
Consult your network administrator for more information.

Do not prompt
user to authorize
new server or
trusted

Select this check box to verify a new authentication server or trusted CA without
prompting.
This field is available only if you installed the Windows XP server pack 2.

certification

authorities.

Select Select an authentication method from the drop-down list box and click Configure
Authentication to do settings.

Method:

Enable Fast Select the check box to automatically reconnect to the network (without re-
Reconnect authentication) if the wireless connection goes down.

OK Click OK to save your changes.

Cancel Click Cancel to leave this screen without saving any changes you may have made.

Smart Card or other Certificate Properties

Figure 49 Windows XP: Smart Card or other Certificate Properties
2l ]

Siart Cawdl @i il Car P ali Prigithis

Yiffwm: coeremcing
L U preed coed

) e e i o e ol
i ppe po M et e eerded

Slgakdnie paa CETRE

| CprweAni i Haags

Tt [ e 1 i o o o e
AFS, F0H Amt CA
Bt bcatrd ] Cosmrtlrmcivs i Ly diort il Fevararid bl Folsim
Bt i r] Dol iy ol Cabasger: M scwarand e Comsacdarin Poi
T Wl KT by DR T
] Nalgmzear, [-1ran Pacasy Ch
' T Bemcomall 8 O, Clasu i
e’ FICT Semcymal e C8, Claxu 8
[’ FC] Semcvisal e L8, Fioct -

|Lbvn & ffwed v rerer o e cors e

¥

.._‘_ I"h..“ =

Lot J| Cocd

Appendix C

72



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

The following table describes the labels in this screen.

Table 26 Windows XP: Smart Card or other Certificate Properties

LABEL

DESCRIPTION

Use my smart card

Select this check box to use the smart card for authentication.

Use a certificate
on this computer

Select this check box to use a certificate on your computer for authentication.

Validate server
certificate

Select the check box to check the certificate of the authentication server.

Connect to these
servers

Select the check box and specify a domain in the field below to have your
computer connect to a server which resides only within this domain.

Trusted Root
Certification
Authorities:

Select a trusted certification authority from the list below.

Note: You must first have a wired connection to a network and
obtain the certificate(s) from a certificate authority (CA).
Consult your network administrator for more information.

View Certificate

Click this button if you want to verify the selected certificate.

Use a different
user name for the

Select the check box to use a different user name when the user name in the smart
card or certificate is not the same as the user name in the domain that you are

connection: logged on to.
OK Click OK to save your changes.
Cancel Click Cancel to leave this screen without saving any changes you may have made.

Ordering the Preferred Networks

Follow the steps below to manage your preferred networks.

1 Windows XP SP2: Click Change the order of preferred networksin the Wireless
Network Connection screen (see Figure 42 on page 66). The screen displays as shown.

73

Appendix C




ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Figure 50 Windows XP SP2: Wireless Networks: Preferred Networks

- Wirghess Mehwark Connection ! Praparties |..? |'K

Grarmial | Winsars Netwarks  febearn]
[ Lhe 'windoea 1o cordigure ry vaeknz e g

Aoemlabi mabeork

T caredd 1, dicormes hoi, o fnd ol e nieration
bl psies bk i g ok He bulion bekes

b

Hiedengd Aebanit o
Spibavals ally Corned! K aealabie neharhd n e sader eled
[

| SEL_MNIS Pulprasto] Homge |
§ ope SN Puimmat
f P M gowan |
4 Tl cham [alarnsi: |

| Hrkd I Eanzm l Prppmar I

Lt bwrnaf g o et rodmana |

L Advanced |

[ oo || Cece |

Windows XP SP1: In the Wireless Networ k Connection Status screen, click Properties
and the Wireless Networks tab to open the screen as shown.

Figure 51 Windows XP SP1: Wireless Networks: Preferred Networks

4 Wirekess Hetwark Connection & Froperties i d

Crarmial | Wirebais Matsawks  febepraad
[ Lhm'sidcrss 1o corfigas ry mekns reteve et

Fremlabde ek
Tio oarauid i b sralabls retvid . etk Do

b cpm awl 505 B Donlae |

k =pu_5254_pitpho

§ 2w w | FApen |
Srodened bk

Fuudarads sy cormesct i yeslstds nedaarko e oncder e
by

T 2whn

f o 0I5 M.

Horea gosan

[ el || Earr=en | Fippmibar |
Lo bl Bt 0 warade; .
sanbguon, ] [ Adgmced |

[ o _j_’“.n:u |

2 Whenever the ZyXEL wireless LAN adapter triesto connect to a new network, the new
network is added in the Preferred networ ks table automatically. Select a network and
click Move up or Move down to changeit's order, click Remove to deleteit or click
Propertiesto view the security, authentication or connection information of the selected
network. Click Add to add a preferred network into the list manually.

Appendix C

74



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

75 Appendix C



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Appendix D
Types of EAP Authentication

This appendix discusses some popular authentication types. EAP-MD5, EAP-TLS, EAP-
TTLS, PEAP and LEAP.

The type of authentication you use depends on the RADIUS server or the AP. Consult your
network administrator for more information. Your wireless LAN device may not support all
authentication types.

EAP-MD5 (Message-Digest Algorithm 5)

M D5 authentication is the simplest one-way authentication method. The authentication server
sends a challenge to the wireless station. The wireless station ‘proves' that it knows the
password by encrypting the password with the challenge and sends back the information.
Password is not sent in plain text.

However, MD5 authentication has some weaknesses. Since the authentication server needs to
get the plaintext passwords, the passwords must be stored. Thus someone other than the
authentication server may access the password file. In addition, it is possible to impersonate an
authentication server as MD5 authentication method does not perform mutual authentication.
Finally, MD5 authentication method does not support data encryption with dynamic session
key. You must configure WEP encryption keys for data encryption.

EAP-TLS (Transport Layer Security)

With EAP-TLS, digital certifications are needed by both the server and the wireless stations
for mutual authentication. The server presents a certificate to the client. After validating the
identity of the server, the client sends a different certificate to the server. The exchange of
certificates is done in the open before a secured tunnel is created. This makes user identity
vulnerableto passive attacks. A digital certificateisan electronic ID card that authenticatesthe
sender’s identity. However, to implement EAP-TLS, you need a Certificate Authority (CA) to
handle certificates, which imposes a management overhead.

EAP-TTLS (Tunneled Transport Layer Service)

EAP-TTLSisan extension of the EAP-TL S authentication that uses certificates for only the
server-side authentications to establish a secure connection. Client authentication is then done
by sending username and password through the secure connection, thus client identity is
protected. For client authentication, EAP-TTL S supports EAP methods and legacy
authentication methods such as PAP, CHAP, MS-CHAP and MS-CHAP v2.

Appendix D 76



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

PEAP (Protected EAP)

Like EAP-TTLS, server-side certificate authentication is used to establish a secure connection,
then use simple username and password methods through the secured connection to
authenticate the clients, thus hiding client identity. However, PEAP only supports EAP
methods, such as EAP-MD5, EAP-M SCHAPv2 and EAP-GTC (EAP-Generic Token Card),
for client authentication. EAP-GTC isimplemented only by Cisco.

LEAP

LEAP (Lightweight Extensible Authentication Protocol) is a Cisco implementation of IEEE
802.1x.

Dynamic WEP Key Exchange

The AP maps a unique key that is generated with the RADIUS server. This key expires when
the wireless connection times out, disconnects or reauthentication times out. A new WEP key
is generated each time reauthentication is performed.

If thisfeature is enabled, it is not necessary to configure a default encryption key in the
Wireless screen. You may still configure and store keys here, but they will not be used while
Dynamic WEP is enabled.

Note: EAP-MD5 cannot be used with Dynamic WEP Key Exchange

For added security, certificate-based authentications (EAP-TLS, EAP-TTLS and PEAP) use
dynamic keys for data encryption. They are often deployed in corporate environments, but for

public deployment, a simple user name and password pair is more practical. The following
table is a comparison of the features of authentication types.

Table 27 Comparison of EAP Authentication Types

EAP-MD5 EAP-TLS EAP-TTLS PEAP LEAP

Mutual Authentication No Yes Yes Yes Yes
Certificate — Client No Yes Optional Optional No
Certificate — Server No Yes Yes Yes No
Dynamic Key Exchange No Yes Yes Yes Yes
Credential Integrity None Strong Strong Strong Moderate
Deployment Difficulty Easy Hard Moderate Moderate Moderate
Client Identity Protection No No Yes Yes No

77

Appendix D




ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

WPA

User Authentication

WPA applies IEEE 802.1x and Extensible Authentication Protocol (EAP) to authenticate
wireless stations using an external RADIUS database.

Encryption

WPA improves data encryption by using Tempora Key Integrity Protocol (TKIP) or
Advanced Encryption Standard (AES), Message Integrity Check (MIC) and |EEE 802.1x.

TKIP uses 128-hit keys that are dynamically generated and distributed by the authentication
server. It includes a per-packet key mixing function, a Message Integrity Check (M1C) named
Michael, an extended initialization vector (IV) with sequencing rules, and are-keying
mechanism.

TKIP regularly changes and rotates the encryption keys so that the same encryption key is
never used twice. .

The RADIUS server distributes a Pairwise Master Key (PMK) key to the AP that then sets up
akey hierarchy and management system, using the PMK to dynamically generate unique data
encryption keysto encrypt every data packet that iswirelessly communicated between the AP
and the wireless stations. This all happensin the background automatically.

AES (Advanced Encryption Standard) also uses a secret key. Thisimplementation of AES
applies a 128-hit key to 128-bit blocks of data.

The Message Integrity Check (MIC) is designed to prevent an attacker from capturing data
packets, altering them and resending them. The MIC provides a strong mathematical function
in which the receiver and the transmitter each compute and then compare the MIC. If they do
not match, it is assumed that the data has been tampered with and the packet is dropped.

By generating unigque data encryption keys for every data packet and by creating an integrity
checking mechanism (MIC), TKIP makes it much more difficult to decrypt data on a Wi-Fi
network than WEP, making it difficult for an intruder to break into the network.

The encryption mechanisms used for WPA and WPA-PSK are the same. The only difference
between the two is that WPA-PSK uses a simple common password, instead of user-specific
credentials. The common-password approach makes WPA-PSK susceptible to brute-force
password-guessing attacks but it’s still an improvement over WEP as it employs an easier-to-
use, consistent, single, aphanumeric password.

Appendix D

78



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

Security Parameters Summary

Refer to this table to see what other security parameters you should configure for each
Authentication Method/ key management protocol type. MAC address filters are not
dependent on how you configure these security features.

Table 28 Wireless Security Relational Matrix

VETHODIKEY - ENCRYPTION |ENTER | eap E e 021X

MANAGEMENT PROTOCOL

Open None No No

Open WEP No Enable with Dynamic WEP Key
Yes Enable without Dynamic WEP Key
Yes Disable

Shared WEP No Enable with Dynamic WEP Key
Yes Enable without Dynamic WEP Key
Yes Disable

WPA WEP No Yes

WPA TKIP No Yes

WPA-PSK WEP Yes Yes

WPA-PSK TKIP Yes Yes

79

Appendix D



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

Numerics

802.1x 40

A

About 50

about your ZyXEL G-260 18
activating a profile 47
Adapter 47

Ad-Hoc 45

advanced settings 47
antenna 18

antenna power output 56
authentication 38

authentication method
open system 28
shared key 28

C

CA 76
Certificate Authority 76
channel 24, 35, 36, 45
configuration method
important note 19
Odyssey Client Manager 19
Wireless Zero Configuration (WZC) 19
ZyXEL Utility 19
connecting to a WLAN 37
Copyright 2
creating a new profile 43
current configuration 34
current connection status 34
Customer Support 6

D

data encryption 36

Index

Denmark, Contact Information 6
driver version 50
Dynamic WEP Key Exchange 77

E

Enabling OTIST 29
Encryption 78

F

FCC3
Finland, Contact Information 6
France, Contact Information 6

G

Germany, Contact Information 6
getting started 18
graphics icons key 17

H

hardware connections 19

initialization vector (V) 78

installation
utility 18

Index

80



ZyXEL G-260 User’s Guide

L

link information 34

M

Message Integrity Check (MIC) 78

N

network type 34
North America Contact Information 6
Norway, Contact Information 6

O

Odyssey Client Manager 19

One-Touch Intelligent Security Technology 29
open system authentication 28

OTIST 31

OTIST (One-Touch Intelligent Security) 48
OTIST Introduction 29

P

Pairwise Master Key (PMK) 78
passphrase 25, 38

password phrase 25

Power Saving Mode 48
preamble 48

product specifications 56

profile 34, 43
activation 47
add new 43
delete 43
edit 43
information 43

Q

Quick Start Guide 16, 19

R

radio interference 54

real-time data traffic statistics 35
Regular Mail 6

Related Documentation 16

S

save power 48
Scan Info 44

security 25, 56
data encryption 25

Security Parameters 79
Service 5

Setup Key 29

shared key authentication 28
signal strength 36

site survey 36
connecting to a WLAN network 37
scan 36
security settings 37

sleep mode 48

Spain, Contact Information 6
SSID 34, 36

SSID (Service Set Identity) 24
Starting OTIST 31

statistics 35

support CD 16

Support E-mail 6

Sweden, Contact Information 6
syntax conventions 16

T

Telephone 6

Temporal Key Integrity Protocol (TKIP) 78

transmission rate 34, 43, 48
transmission rate (Tx Rate) 24
transmit key 38

Trend Chart 35

troubleshooting 54
link status 54
network communication 55
starting ZyXEL Utility 54

8l



ZyXEL G-260 User's Guide

U

uninstalling ZyXEL Utility 50

upgrading ZyXEL Utility 51
important step 51

User Authentication 78

Vv

voltage 56

w

Web Site 6
WEP 25, 37, 38
manual setup 25, 38
passphrase 25, 38
WEP (Wired Equivalent Privacy) 25
Windows XP 19
wireless LAN
authentication 28
channel 24
introduction 24
security 24
SSID 24
transmission rate 24
Wireless LAN (WLAN) 24
wireless standard 56
wireless station mode
configuration 34
WLAN
Security parameters 79
Worldwide Contact Information 6
WPA 39
WPA2 39
WPA2-PSK 40
WPA-PSK 40

WZC (Wireless Zero Configuration) 19

Z

ZyXEL Limited Warranty
Note 5

ZyXEL Utility 19
accessing 20
help 20

opening 20

system tray icon 20
upgrade 51
version 50

Index

82



